## 505385158 03/20/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5431951

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNME	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA				
		Name	Name		
GIAN-CARLO OCH	OA				
BRENDAN DUFFY				09/11/2014	
GARY VAN DEURSEN				03/18/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY	Υ DATA				
Name:	GÜDP	DD HOLDINGS, LL			
Street Address:	258 PC	258 PONDFIELD ROAD WEST			
City:	BRON	BRONXVILLE			
State/Country:	NEW	ORK			
Postal Code:	10708	10708			
	vill be sent to r, if provided	<i>I; if that is unsucc</i> mkeys@nixonpeab NIXON PEABODY	essful, it will be se body.com		
Address Line 4: CHIC		CHICAGO, ILLINO	AGO, ILLINOIS 60602		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		069766-000	069766-000002PXC2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BRADLEY M	BRADLEY M. TAUB		
SIGNATURE:		/Bradley M. <sup>-</sup>	/Bradley M. Taub - Reg. No. 67.300/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/20/2019	03/20/2019		
<b>Fotal Attachments:</b> source=069766-2US source=069766-2US	PX Assignme PX Assignme				

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, GIAN-CARLO OCHOA, BRENDAN DUFFY, and GARY VAN DEURSEN, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following: "A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE," the application having been filed on August 27, 2014, as Application No. 14/381,521; and

WHEREAS, GUDPOD HOLDINGS, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal place of business at 258 Pondfield Road West, Bronxville, New York 10708, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s) and in and to the application(s) and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, non-provisionals, designs, divisionals, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title, and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application(s) throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for the invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the invention and all rights to register the invention in appropriate registries; and

We further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title, and interest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Customer No. 70001

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No.: 069766-000002USPX

Executed this <u>11</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2014.5

Name: Gian-Carlo Ochoa

151180431

Customer No. 70001

## ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No.: 069766-00002USPX

Executed this // th day of SEPTEM BER, 2014.

Name: Brendan Duffy

Customer No. 70001

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No.: 069766-000002USPX

Executed this 18 day of MARCH, 2014.5

Name: Gary Van Deursen

151(8043.)

**RECORDED: 03/20/2019**